



PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

No.PA/Khyber Pakhtunkhwa/Legis-I(R)/20110737 Dated Peshawar, the 05 /10/2014.

To,

The Secretary to Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Home and Tribal Affairs Department.

Subject:

RESOLUTION NO. 613 ADOPTED BY THE PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA.

Dear Sir,

I am directed to say that the Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa in its sitting held on 30-10-2014 has unanimously passed the following Resolution No. 613 moved by Mr. Sardar Hussain, Member Provincial Assembly Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

قرارداد

چونکہ صوبہ خیبر پختو نخوا کئ سالوں ہے دہشت گردی کا شکار رہاہے جس کی وجہ ہے یہاں کی معمول کی زندگی کے ساتھ ساتھ ہر شعبہ بری طرح متاثر ہواہے صوبے کی معیشت اورا قتصاد کو بری طرح نقصان پہنچاہے بے روزگاری میں کئ گنا ہاضافہ ہواہے یہاں کی عوام غربت کی لکیر کے نیچے زندگی گزارنے پر مجبور ہیں۔

للذایہ اسمبلی صوبائی حکومت سے سفارش کرتی ہے کہ وہ وفاقی حکومت سے اس امرکی سفارش کرے کہ صوبے کی صورت حال کو مد نظر رکھتے ہوئے صوبہ خیبر پختو نخوا کو جنگ زدہ قرار دیا جائے۔ صوبے کے معاشی اور اقتصادی حالت بہتر بنانے کے لئے نہ صرف خصوصی مراعاتی بیج کا اعلان کیا جائے بلکہ بین الاقوامی امداد کازیادہ حصہ اس صوبے کو دیا جائے تاکہ دہشت گردی اور دہشت گردوں کے خلاف مذاحمت کی وجہ سے صوبے کی تباحال اور خستہ حال انفر اسٹر کچرکی بحالی اور صوبے کے قدرتی و سائل کو زیر استعال لانے کے لئے فوری اور خصوصی اقد امات اٹھائے جائیں نیز صوبے کے عوام کو معمولات اور ضروریات زندگی کی فوری فراہمی اور ان میں آسانی بیداکرنے کے لئے سنجیدہ عملی اقد امات کئے جائیں۔

Yours faithfully,

(INAMULLAH KHAN) Assistant Secretary-VII,

Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa

E.No.PA/Khyber Pakhtunkhwa/Legis-I(R)/2014/10738-56 Dated 65 /10/2014.

Copy of the above is forwarded for information to:-

- 1. Mr. Sardar Hussain Babak, Member Provincial Assembly Khyber Pakhtunkhwa
- 2. The Principal Secretary to President of Pakistan, Islamabad.
- 3. The Principal Secretary to Prime Minister of Pakistan, Islamabad.
- 4. The Secretary, National Assembly of Pakistan, Islamabad.
- 5. The Secretary, Senate of Pakistan, Islamabad.
- 6. The Federal Minister for Interior, Interior Division, Islamabad.
- 7. The Secretary to Government of Pakistan, Ministry of Interior, Islamabad.
- 8. The Secretary to Government of Pakistan, Law, Justice and Parliamentary Affairs Division, Islamabad.
- 9. The Chief Secretary, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 10. The Additional Chief Secretary, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 11. The Principal Secretary to Governor, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 12. The Principal Secretary to Chief Minister, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- The Secretary to Provincial Assemblies of Punjab, Sindh, Balochistan, at Lahore, Karachi, and Quetta.
- 14. The Secretary, Legislative Assembly Azad Jammu & Kashmir, Muzaffar Abad
- 15. The Secretary, Legislative Assembly of Gilgit Baltistan, Gilgit
- 16. The Secretary to Speaker, Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 17. The Special Secretary/Director, I.T, Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 18. The P.S to Minister for Home and Tribal Affairs, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

Assistant Secretary-VII,
Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa